
MARA UNIVERSITY OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

CAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI 

HUMAN INTEREST HERB SDN. BHD. 

CHANNA STRIATUS HERB 

PREPARED BY: 

NOOR ASIAH BINTI MAHMUD 

KHAIRULNIZA BINTI MOHD KHAIR 

HAYATI BINTI ABD RAHIM 

FAIRUZA BINTI MOHMAD YUSOFF 

WAN HASMIZA BINTI WAN ABDULLAH 

DPA 

DPA 

DPA 

DPA 

DPA 

99139650 

99139792 

99139789 

99139630 

99104232 



Surat Kami 
Tarikh 

500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)
27 November 2001

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN 

Tuan/Puan 

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR) 

I
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

CAW ANGAN KEDAB 

KAMPUSSU NGAI PETANI 

KOOR DINATOR MEDEC 

UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani 
Peti Surat 187 
08400 Merbok 
Kedah Darul Aman. 

Tel : 04-4571300 ext 1095 
Fax : 04-4574355 

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang 
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang 
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat 
Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini. 

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan 
untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai 
projek yang mereka pilih sendiri: 

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah: 

1. _F_A_I _Ru_z_A_MO_H_AMA_D_ Y U_s_o_F_F ____ _

2. _H _A_YA_T_I _AB _D_RA_H_I_M ______ _

KHAIR ULNIZA tv10HD :E<HaI R 
3. --------------

N'.X)R ASIAH MAHMUD 
4. --------------

5. WAN HAS MI ZA WAN ABDULLAH 
--------------

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati · sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi 
kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan. 

Sekian, terima kasih. 

Yang benar 

\AAs� 
MAZNAH WAN OMAR 
Koordinator Medec 
b.p Provos

http://www.hih.com.my



PREFACE 

Starting and preparing a new business involves considerable risk and effort to 

overcome the inertia against creating something new. In creating and growing a new 

business, the entrepreneur assumes the responsibilities and risks for its development and 

survival and enjoys the corresponding rewards. The facts that consumers, businesspeople 

and government officials are interested in entrepreneurship is shown in the increasing 

research on the subject, the large number of college course·s and seminars on topic for 

industrialized, developing and once-control economies. 

Who is the focus of all this attention - who is willing to accept all the risks and 

put fourth the effort necessary to create a new venture? It may be a man or a woman, a 

technologist or someone lacking technologist sophistication or college graduate. The 

person may have been manager, student, teacher or retire. It is able to judge work, family 

and civic civic responsibility while meeting payroll. 

To provide an understanding of this person and process of creating and growing a 

new business, this business plan is divided into five major section. The first part is about 

general description of the business such as background of the business and partners, logo 

and its description, business agreement and the location of the project. The second part is 

about organizational plan. Includes in the organization plan are organizational chart, 

table of job designation and description, remuneration schedule, list of furniture and 

administrative budget. 

The third part of this business plan is marketing plan. It is of planning and 

executing the conception, pricing, promotion, and distribution of product that satisfy 

individual and organizational objectives. Its include target market. Market size, 

competitors, market shares sales forecast, marketing strategies and marketing budget. 

Part four of this business plan is about operation plan or a production plan. This plan 

describe that the complete manufacturing process, the physical plan layout, the 

machinery and equipment indeed, operation overhead and production budget. 

One of the most difficult aspects of creating and establishing a new venture is the 

focus of part five of this business plan is financial plan. This part discussed about 

http://wwJv.hih.com.my V 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Title 

Cover Letter 

Preface 

Acknowledgment 

Table of Content 

INTRODUCTION 

Business Synopsis 

Purpose of Preparing Business Plan 

Introduction to Business 

Partnership Agreement 

Business Background 

Logo 

Partnership Background 

ORGANIZATIONAL PLAN 

Introduction 

Organizational Goal 

Organizational Strategy 

Location of Project 

Office Layout 

Premise and Basic Facilities 

Organization Chart 

Employee Incentives 

Remuneration Schedule 

l 

11 

V 

vu 

lX 

1 

2 

4 

5 

9 

10 

12 

17 

19 

20 

21 

23 

25 

28 

35 

37 



Job Designation Schedule 

List of Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings 

Share Holders 

Administration Expenditure 

MARKETING PLAN 

Introduction 

Profile of Product 

Marketing Concept 

Target Market 

Market Size 

Competitors 

Market Share 

Sales Forecast 

Marketing Strategies 

Promotion 

Marketing Budget 

OPERATION PLAN 

Introduction 

Operation Strategies 

Flow Chart of Capsule Process 

Purpose of Quality Control 

Flow Chart of Cream Process 

Labeling of Standard Operating Procedure 

Good Manufacturing Practice ( GMP) 

Salary Schedule 

38 

39 

40 

41 

43 

44 

45 

46 

49 

50 

52 

54 

56 

58 

61 

62 

63 

65 

74 

77 

86 

87 

88 


