MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI



HUMAN INTEREST HERB SDN. BHD.

CHANNA STRIATUS HERB

PREPARED BY:

NOOR ASIAH BINTI MAHMUD	DPA	99139650
KHAIRULNIZA BINTI MOHD KHAIR	DPA	99139792
HAYATI BINTI ABD RAHIM	DPA	99139789
FAIRUZA BINTI MOHMAD YUSOFF	DPA	99139630
WAN HASMIZA BINTI WAN ABDULLAH	DPA	99104232

Surat Kami Tarikh 500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)

27 November 2001

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

KOORDINATOR MEDEC

UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Darul Aman.

Tel : 04-4571300 ext 1095

Fax : 04-4574355

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1.	FAIRUZA MOANNAD UYSUFF
2	HAYATI ABD RAHIM
3.	KHAIRU LNIZAMOHD KH A IR
4.	NOOR ASIAH MAHMUD
5.	WAN HASMIZA WAN ABDU LLAH

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

MAZNAH WAN OMAR Koordinator Medec

b.p Provos

http://www.hih.com.my

PREFACE

Starting and preparing a new business involves considerable risk and effort to overcome the inertia against creating something new. In creating and growing a new business, the entrepreneur assumes the responsibilities and risks for its development and survival and enjoys the corresponding rewards. The facts that consumers, businesspeople and government officials are interested in entrepreneurship is shown in the increasing research on the subject, the large number of college courses and seminars on topic for industrialized, developing and once-control economies.

Who is the focus of all this attention – who is willing to accept all the risks and put fourth the effort necessary to create a new venture? It may be a man or a woman, a technologist or someone lacking technologist sophistication or college graduate. The person may have been manager, student, teacher or retire. It is able to judge work, family and civic civic responsibility while meeting payroll.

To provide an understanding of this person and process of creating and growing a new business, this business plan is divided into five major section. The first part is about general description of the business such as background of the business and partners, logo and its description, business agreement and the location of the project. The second part is about organizational plan. Includes in the organization plan are organizational chart, table of job designation and description, remuneration schedule, list of furniture and administrative budget.

The third part of this business plan is marketing plan. It is of planning and executing the conception, pricing, promotion, and distribution of product that satisfy individual and organizational objectives. Its include target market. Market size, competitors, market shares sales forecast, marketing strategies and marketing budget. Part four of this business plan is about operation plan or a production plan. This plan describe that the complete manufacturing process, the physical plan layout, the machinery and equipment indeed, operation overhead and production budget.

One of the most difficult aspects of creating and establishing a new venture is the focus of part five of this business plan is financial plan. This part discussed about

http://www.hih.com.my V

TABLE OF CONTENT

Title	1
Cover Letter	11
Preface	v
Acknowledgment	V11
Table of Content	1X
INTRODUCTION	
Business Synopsis	1
Purpose of Preparing Business Plan	2
Introduction to Business	4
Partnership Agreement	5
Business Background	9
Logo	10
Partnership Background	12
ORGANIZATIONAL PLAN	
Introduction	17
Organizational Goal	19
Organizational Strategy	20
Location of Project	21
Office Layout	23
Premise and Basic Facilities	25
Organization Chart	28
Employee Incentives	35
Remuneration Schedule	37

Job Designation Schedule	38
List of Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings	39
Share Holders	40
Administration Expenditure	41
MARKETING PLAN	
Introduction	43
Profile of Product	44
Marketing Concept	45
Target Market	46
Market Size	49
Competitors	50
Market Share	52
Sales Forecast	54
Marketing Strategies	56
Promotion	58
Marketing Budget	61
OPERATION PLAN	
Introduction	62
Operation Strategies	63
Flow Chart of Capsule Process	65
Purpose of Quality Control	74
Flow Chart of Cream Process	77
Labeling of Standard Operating Procedure	86
Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP)	87
Salary Schedule	88